

**Smt. Leshari Devi vs. Smt. Soma Devi & another**  
**RSA No.39 of 2024**

10.07.2024 Present: Mr. Vedhant Ranta, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Lovneesh Singh Thakur, Advocate, vice Mr. Narender Guleria, Advocate, for the respondents.

As per the record two replies have been filed to CMP No.3114 of 2024 by the respondents.

Learned counsel appearing for the respondents submits that inadvertently two replies have been filed. He accordingly prays that reply on record, which is supported by affidavit of Smt. Soma Devi, be treated to be the reply filed on behalf of the respondents, whereas, the second reply which is not supported by affidavit, be ordered to be taken off the record. Ordered accordingly.

The reply which is not supported by affidavit of Soma Devi, is not ordered to be taken off the record and the reply filed which is supported by affidavit of Soma Devi is ordered to be treated as the reply to the application.

As prayed for, rejoinder be filed within four weeks. List thereafter.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)**  
**Judge**

July 10, 2024  
(Rishi)